
Receipt No.

Check No.

--
-

--

Amount

Amount

'-­

FEES PAID

FEES REFUNDED

l=======I············-························

$1 Cert. Fee

Date

TOTAL ...

. ~v-/f?- .7/ ;;zo..o-o ~.~.~~.e .

DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT

Name of stream -:Ue~c.h.u±g.s ~.1.~.e.C .

Trib. of ··········=··································· County ofVesd.u±es..
Use .Jr..r.:lC{1...+.-1ctJ 0 .
Quantity of water := No. of acres ~.5..:::- .
Name ora(Centcal.teqooanal..
pate ot prionty IO-3L..0.tl2.--0Z.....­
In name of ········Qe.n+c.c..L.O.r.e.90.LJ.I D. .
Eld-sky.aanano», vol.oe 1/5
App. No Per. No Cert. No.J/1O5~

Cert~cate cancelled 71 .
Notation made on record by ~..) .

STATUS OF APPLICATION

Oae $ a
············~ ·· ••••:i... ..••.u:i .\.Xi.>.,.__ .

········· t\ (l:y \:i.'t··\.9.7../... .

················..······~·-·······-··< -········· - .­//I .

I

rm 130 sent NOV 3 198i..........- - -- -------····· --· --- ------ ·--- ·---·. --- . -- -- ·········. .. . ·-

REMARKS

Proof received ·····-·······················································································

Certificate issued ························.:·····Vol. , page .

Date of hearing .

Place of hearing .

Date of order (g..~.JL::-..2.L Vol. ..~..J.. , page ../3..0.
Date for application of water .../.tL:::./7:..7..~ .
Proof mailed \.~.::-.~..:.~·'·····························································-·········

Change in

Date filed

............ I···················································································································-··········································································································································
I

··········· ' ·· ··············· ····-···························································· ·····································································-······················-········································-······································

\
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

TRANSFER NO. 2524
Application No. . Permit No .

IN NAME OF

.....................D.AV.lO.GARCIA.......
Surveyed Qf~,.l,Z.~. 19.e.O., by L.l·:t...NUNN...........

11-1980-A 11-1981-A



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

DESCHUTES COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF TRANS.fER
APPUCATION 2524 IN THE NAME
OF CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION
DISTRICT
-------------------------------

)
)
)
)

LOSS OF RIGHT

Transfer Application 2524, in the name of Central Oregon Irrigation District,
prop0sed a €hange in pl.ace of use a1i wra.ter from Deschutes River under a
eertain rigl1\t. with priority dates of Oet0ber 3' 1, l SIOO aAd December 2, l 907, to
irrigate a certain 3.0 acres il'I NE I/4 SE I/4, Section IO, Township 18 SoutM,
RcaAge 12 East, WM.

The order of the State Engineer, predecessor of the Water Resources Director,
entered Jwne l I, 12'71, apprevinllJ Trarl'sfe-r AppliestioA 2524, prov.ided: 11••• that
said watter sa transferred sf:la11 be applied to beneficial use on er before
Deteber 1, 1972."

The applicant has failed to make proof to the satisfaction of the Water
Resources Director that the proposed change was accomplished within the
p r o v i s i ons of the order, therefore, the subj'ect water right w a s l o s t .

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 2nd day of August, 1982.

€
JAMES E. SEXSON,
Di:reeter

19178

Volume 36, page 396



IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF CENffiAL OREGON IRRIGATION DIS- )
TRICT FOR THE APPROVAL OF A CHANGE)
IN PLACE OF USE OF WATER FROM DES-)
CHUTES RIVER )
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER N0. 2524

BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON

Deschutes County

On May 18, 1971, Central Oregon Irrigation District filed

an application in the office of the State Engineer for the approval

of a change in place of use of water from Deschutes River, pursuant

to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

By Decree of the Circuit Court for Deschutes County, Oregan,

entered September 3D, 1958, In the Matter of the Determination of

the Relative Rights to the Use of the Waters of the Deschutes River

and its Tributaries, a water right was established in the name of

Central Oregon Irrigation District for the use of the waters of

Deschutes River for the irrigation of, among other lands, 25.0 acres

in Sul SE, Section 2, Tounship 18 South, Range 13 East, ».M., uith

dates of priority of October 31, 1900, end December 2, 1907, being

tabulated in the name of Central Oregon Irrigation as evidenced by

certificate of water right recorded at page 29052, Volume 21, State

Record of Water Right Certificates. These lands also haves supple­

mental right under permit No. 23256 to the use af the water stored

in Crane Prairie Reservoir with a date of priority of February 28,

1913.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described,

proposes to transfer the water right therefrom, without lose of pri­

ority, to 25.0 acres in NE SE, Section l , Township 18 South, Range

12 East, .M.
Notice by publication as provided by ORS 540.520 uas not



given in connection with this application for the reason that

said section provides notice la not required on an application

for a change in place of uee of water.

The lands involved herein ere within the boundaries of

the Central Oregon Irrigation District and the Board of Directors

of said District approved the proposed change in place of use of

water at a regular meeting held January 6, 1971.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the

proposed change in place of use of water may be made without injury

to existing rights, the application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the proposed

change in place of use of water is approved end the water right hare­

inbefore described as appurtenant to 25.0 acres in Sul SE, Section

2, Tounship l8 South, Range l3 East, l.M., uith dates af priority of

October 31, 1900, and December 2, 19O7, be severed therefrom and

simultaneously and without lose of priority transferred to 25.0 acre■

in NE SE, Section l, Tounship 18 South, Range 12 East, w.M.

It is FUHHER ORDERED that said water so transferred shall

be applied to beneficial use on or before October l, 1972.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that upon receipt of proof satisfactory

to the State Engineer of complete application of water to beneficial

use on the lands to which the water 1s transferred hereby, certificate

of water right shall be issued to Central Oregon Irrigation District

at the time certificate is issued to the District canfimming other

transfers within the District.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this ll day of June, 1971.

/■/ CHRIS L. HEELER
State Engineer



betrEp
i{ M/'l'f J H l9TI
STATE ENGINEER

SALEM. OREGON

Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

of..............Redmond..........iP~~i;;iii~;;;··········································• County of D.~~.9.bY.t~.~ ,

State of 9.r.~.9~.i:! , do hereby make application for change ·····························-··········-·····-············

place of use
···•· (In Point of diverslon; place of use; use heretofore made of the water)

1. The source of present water right is !?.~~.'?.h~.~~.~ ~~~.~?: ·-·······················-·······
(Nome of stream)

2. The use to which the water is applied is .... irrigation····················································--····-···························
'(lrrlgGtlon; Mining; Power; Monulacturln11; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is Can.t.nal.. .Oz:a.gora..Canal. .

4. The point of diversion is located ft a·nd ft. from the .
(N . or S .) (E. or W.>

corner of being within the .
(Section or subdivision)

of Section Tp R W. M., in the County of ···················-··················--·························
(No. N. or S.) (No, E. or W.)

5. List the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
transfer. If for any other use, indicate place of use.

Sec. NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4
Twp. Rane

NE'' NW sw, SE NE\., NW, sw SE! NE NW sw SE! NE NW, sw SE:..
1813 ? 25 >4))--·-

(al water to be remo red)

-
·--.- ...__ ........ -···· .

NOTE: It you own less than 40-acre tracts, attach a dcaedptlon ol your land as It appears in your deed,

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? Y.B.a ...............................................•................•...•..
(U not owner. explain your Interest)

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years? ....X'1.~...

- L
8. What is the date of priority of your water right? nct.•...:U., l.9.0a..&. ..Dac....2,..l9a'Z .

9. Was your water right acquired by State Engineer's Permit? .Na If so, give number
(Yes or Nol

of permit .

Form 113-2M-8-63



10. Do you hold a water right certificate? .N.a If so, give number of certificate .l...ZP.. ..~"(... ..?'. .
(Ye orNo)

11. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?

!%5pg If so, give title of proceedings Adjudication._ofDeschutes.R!VE...........

12. Is the water right recorded in your name? .....es.......Page..I45...9f...darea.........................................
(If not, ive nme)

13. I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands· (Do not answer if your appli­
eation is for change in point of diversion only.) "

Twp.

25a.

(Attachseparate sheet if necessary)
NOTE: An.swuquestions 14, 15, lG nnd 17, fl the appllcatlon i. for chanire In point of diversion.

14. The proposed point of diversion is located ............. ft and ft from the .
(N. or S.l IE. or W. )

corner of - being within the of Section Tp. ···-··-····· R. ·······--·.. W.M.,
{SmnUcst legal subdivision> (No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W.)

in the county of The name of the ditch to be used is -, .

15. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? .

16. If not the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name
and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line.

-'- '·-·········-·············••···········-··· - _ _ _ ._ _.~_ -- _ - .

17. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

• 9s1on. ···-·· .. ··-···--···············

NOTE: Answer questions 18 and 19 It application Is for change In use or place ofuse.,

18. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, includ-

ing taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? Xe.~--··-···
(Answer Yes or No)

19. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY

' '

AMOUNT

r , j l r • ,.
I ... J ...

20. Reasons for the proposed changes are .............I.re...bang.f.i.cial..us.g.. .. - - - _ _ ..__

. . . .. ,.. _



AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

District
I, ....Be.tt.y..S.tanaxd., Sacxe.t.ar.)l...of. Cant.i:a.l..Or.egon...J.i:rJ,gat,i.0r:i. , the applicant herein, being

first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

......c.3~; Xtt~~~· ·-············
a1IJlllj I )

Subscribed ~nd sworn to before me this 9:.l'£... day of -::3A~ , 19.21..
[Notarial Seal] ~- . d..±~Ouiiiiii···

My commission expires .:?.J:]7..?.L.../~1...?. .

InWitness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this .....q1:f. day of········~····• 19.ZL..

7

Remarks ....Bpp.roved..by....the..Bard..of...Directors..of..the..Central...Oregon--Irrigation........--.-.

............District..at..regular..masting...held..Jan...6,..1971............................

..... . - .. ·····••·•····································································•·••··· .

••·••········ ····- ··- --- --- --- ···•··. ·-- -~---- ·······- ---··

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE,
AS THE CASE MAY BE.

SPF44o
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. '

County

'•
I '

I•

'. ·,
Deschutes RiVerP'~--. r--------' I I I•
~o]~mbia River ·1

«tver+an !_.
-· .... rl!ir"'f-"".'T·.:rr.-i. ,r--------------------

+''

• I
I

· ·•. 1 ! r :; 1
1 ·:___....., ._,, 5, ~,iority date October 31, 1900

irrigation_d22_@Acres Decenter 2, 1907

2524

iy. w
,Peri!t o+,#%%

PROOF OF APPROPRIATION OF

11v 1\'' ·.I i ;, ' I I
1, Nwnc o_a_v1_'d_G_a_r_c_i_a ~1~:,1~._•,~r::___ 2. Addrcbq c/o Centrdl Oregon lrriga~ion

7ITs[ffc

Trunsfer No

·3, Source of Supply

Tributury of

4, Noount of wutcr

6. Use

7, Loe.tit ion of point of

·-

..
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

TRANSFER NO. 2524
Application No. . Permit No .

IN NAME OF

.....................DA\l.lO G.ABC.lA .
Surveyed DE,I,23. 19.80., by L.H....NUNN...........

11-19110-A I -1981•



\

,

po'7j,.. ' .,, \.

\!'JP.11:.({ H,. . Uf-1 LS DEPT
!?AL .. , ui.H;ON

I, the undersigned, as owner of the described property. in application
File No. ..i'6i{/.. do swear that the c>(5 acres ith water rights were
fully irrigated within the five (5) years immediately preceeding
the date that the application was filed with the Central Oregon Irri-

en sraG. 5,,' ·,
see4/le l lll1arc]
Dated / ·- // - '?;Y'.2-,.

z. ­
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 19th day of :!_~~~~~X , J~ ?t-

before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared the within·
·named· D.9..t.~QXl...l' Mer.ritt............... .. .. . ·············-·················· ..
.................... ··•·····•·····•··········· . ·----·····' ····· ·························· .. ··················•································.

. ., . . ····•··················· ·········••·••
known to me to be the identical individual described in and who executed the within instrument- and
acknowledged to me that. . he ~xecuted th~ same freely and voluntarily.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and aifi.ted
e day and year last above written.

is#$
Commission e.tpires. 8/I2/8.4 .

..

a

l'OflM NO. :13 - ACKNOWLltOGMltHT
4rIvtNa.+ts tAwu co.. OTANO., 0

My



.. . ..
CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT

BOARDOF DIRECTORS
DON MILTENBERGER, PRESIDENT
HAL MEYERS, VICE-PRESIDENT
NEIL DAVIS
TOM KASBERGER
NORAL SIMMONS

March 4, 1982

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE STATEOF OREGON

847SOUTHSIXTH STREET• P.O. BOX 548
REDMOND, OREGON 97756

PHONE: 548-6047

RONNELSON
SECRETARY-MANAGER

ROBERTA. ANDERSON
ASSISTANT-MANAGER

J. VINCE HURLEY
COUNSEL

Bruce Estes
Chief Surveying
Water Resources Department
555 13th Street North East
Salem, Oregon
97310

Re: File T-2524
Final Proof Survey

W!ATE.
SAL..

Subsequent to our visit with Larry Nunn to the NE¼-SE¼ of
Section 10, T. 18 S., R. 12 EWM on February 12, 1982 for the
purpose of determining if the States' final proof survey encom­
passed all of the area to which water may have been benefically
applied under the above permit. I have, to the best of my
ability, examined our findings of that day and compared the
perimeters of our findings to the perimeters found by Larry
Nunn and shown on his survey dated December 1, and 23 1980,
and find no quarrel with the 22.0 acres surveyed by Mr. Nunn.

The delay of this letter results from the deliberate consideration
that I have given this matter.

Sincerely,

.£Rd..•.rs»
Assistant Manager

RAA:km
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

TRANSFER No. 2s24
Application No. . Permit No..•................

IN NAME OF

.....................OAV.10 G.ARC.lA .
Surveyed DE..l,Z.3.. 19.8.0.. by LH....NUNN .

•ATER Rt
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VICTOR ATIYEH
OOVt /won

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM , OREGON 97310

February 4, 1982

Robert A. Anderson
Assistant-Manager
Central Oregon Irrigation District
PO Box 548
Redmond, OR 97756

REFERENCE: Transfers #2524 and #4642

Dear Bob:

PHONE 378-8508

We recei ved your letter of Janu.ary 29, 1982 along with "T" Merritt's
statement. There is no dispute about nonuse for 5 years. "T" had
a beautiful field of alfalfa on the lower portion that I personally
observed.

Our Water Rights Examiner, Larry Nunn, surveyed this transfer
December 1, 1980 and found 17.0 acres which had been in alfalfa. "T"
pointed out additional land cleared and irrigated for horse pasture.
On December 23, 1980, using a rodperson supplied by C.O.I.D. Larry
surveyed this area, now partly covered with rabbit brush and new sage.
Subsequently he sent a final proof report to this office for 22.0
acres beneficially irrigated. Unless an error can be pointed out
indicating additional land beneficially irrigated prior to October 1,
1972 and continued irrigation without 5 successive years of nonuse
until 1980 we must consider only 22.0 acres irrigated within the terms
of Transfer #2524.

I have no doubt "" felt he irrigated 25 acres but we cannot accept
his sworn statement without a survey to back it up. We can accept
a survey made by a Professional Land Surveyor or Professional
Engineer if it meets the test of beneficial use. Such a survey
coupled with Mr. Merritt's sworn statement would carry weight.

If you are aware of an error in the final proof survey, please ident­
ify the location of the error and we can reinspect that area. Should
no errors be evident or no new surveys be submitted then the present
legal owner of the land should sign and return to this office the
Proof of Appropriation sent to David Garcia October 2, 1981 in order
to not be held in violation of 0RS 540.530 (2). The signed proof is
a condition of the transfer order ("Proof satisfactory to the
Director").

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions about this.

Sincerely,

l2z
Bruce A. Estes, Supervisor
Survey/Certificate Section

BAE/jw



CENTRAL OREGON IRRIGATION DISTRICT
BOARD OFDIRECTORS

DON MILTENBERGER, PRESIDENT
KENNETH WERTH, VICE-PRESIDENT
NEIL DAVIS
HAL MEYERS
TOM KASBERGER

MUNICIPALCORPORATIONOFTHESTATEOFOREGON

847SOUTHSIXTHSTREET• P.O. BOX 548
REDMOND, OREGON 97756

PHONE: 548-6047

RON NELSON
SECRETARY-MANAGER

ROBERTA. ANDERSON
ASSISTANT-MANAGER

J.VINCEHURLEY
COUNSEL

January 29, 1982

Samuel R. Allison
Water Resources Department
555-13th St., N..
Salem, Oreon 97310

RE: T-4642

Dear Mr. Allison:

The question arises, as a result of the final proof survey of
transfer No. 252+, as to whether a full 25.0 acres of land
were developed for irrigation. The final proof survey showed
that only 22.0 acres showed evidence of being developed.

Dotson~- Merritt, receiver of the permit rights at the time
the permit was issued, swears that he did beneficially apply
water to 25.0 acres of land within the NE S of Section l0,
T. 18 s., • 12 EWM and did continue to irrigate the area to
within five years immediately preceeding February ll, 1980,
when David Garcia, subsequent owner of the lands, filed an
application to remove 2l+.0 of the 25.0 acres named under the
permit.

Enclosed is Mr. Merritt's sworn statement that the 25.0 acres
were developed and irrigated to within the five years prior
to the filing of the application by Garcia for the removal of
the 24.0 acres of irrigation rights.

Sincerely,

5Leo..4a. «i-rs
Assistant-Manager

RAA/ jma

Enclosure: 1



CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE

REPORT ON INSPECTION UN0ER
TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT FOR

"fransfer Na.

9770l

2524

Name

((Co1:,J Co t DeschutesCc un y _

Dotson1.-1err±t Jknd Gad« areas 906 Harriman, Bend, OR
C7Fr7.l D-. ..JC7777

source or supplyP"Ny"es""er_»Tri.or ,2ya2.

1.

3. mount of Water Priority Date /<J- .3/- /fcJIJ i /2--2..-/fo?

4. Use Irrigation c:;f------------------------------------
5. Proposed Point of Diversion-====::;:::::__ _

6. Place of Use

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use far Which
I

Transfer Hade

--- -- -- NE} SE} '18 s 12 E 10 -250 Zc:... -

I ---, ·-- - -

i
)



fief Pf3 · 1/-l78Cl-,4 l/e/ -,4> £~ .5~G- /a/ a_, ,P,:;fc/ /rl~,J /r7 ,:;,e.~I,...
e·/ /tr,u'ld »1f/- ,e~f

/<t>t??drl..s/ J/Jt!, .Sv-i c;,t:r;1.-,,.. crf' /:eU~..5 .cvfdv/. /✓ a_p,P,-c,.L: /4 /4✓ .,-- de.. ·,,;,
, / / I tn?t! ~C// /Id/- ///:5?~ke/ %cYc. ,cs cz. ~/✓-',,7"'ivlc!Jy.-:- d'f C/7= r✓, /

<94+a ck«ye.
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Transfer 6. 2524
Permit No. -------

County iJesd,k.s

rjorjty date

PROOF OF APPROPRIATION OF WATER

~"""'----~7'-11~""'~._..iC:...::l':..:;4.;Ji:.,... 2. Address~6r:k-,,/ t:Jreppn
•_1 I 1> Z7ya,Drue1
SChui-rs Tuer.. _.......,"'""------------
lox er

1. Name Dos
3. Source of Supply

Tributary of

4. Amount of water

7. Location of point of diversion -----------------------

8. The descripU.on of land given bel:o·;,, and as shown on the attached map corresponds
to that found to be irrigated:

es vE'Elyt?-2. () ~ e ""' /,f>

see7
7/.f Je/2.E WM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of _
19 ----

Legal Owner of the above described lands



NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION
OF WATER TO BENEFICIAL USE

Transfer No.

;gt
L ,\/0',J?. 21872 l /

STATE ENG!EI
!:'. l\ :..~-: I ,l ():) .:; ;; .. :,N

2524

___;_J.).,__:;,...:~....;i~o...:..rt.l...---1..1_-_--1..l_v'-'J,f';_i::....,;_,.-,...._,,_,.kt/,_· hereby certify that

on L(J~ 7/ , 1972, the water has been applied to the lands to

which the water right was transferred by an order of the State Engineer

dates June ll, 1971 , approving an application for a change in place

of use of water from Deschutes River;.__ __;;~;:;.;;;. ;..;.:;;. ..::.::; ..;;_~;..;..;: ;.;;... _
'

Date

906 Harriman, Bend, Oregon,
I
1


